
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
   

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 8th October, 2008 
at 4.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson 
P Gruen 
T Hanley 
M Lyons 
 

M Hamilton 
S Bentley 
 

J Procter (Chair) 
G Latty 
 

T Leadley 
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th June 2008. 
 

1 - 4 

6   
 

  SUBSTITUTES ARRANGEMENTS ON BOARDS, 
PANELS AND COMMITTEES 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive(Corporate Governance) outlining the 
current extent of substitute arrangements for 
Boards, Panels and Committees and responding to 
concerns expressed by Whips that current 
substitute arrangements for the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee are not 
adequate and that substitute arrangements should 
be introduced in relation to all meetings. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider the joint report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive(Corporate Governance) and Director of 
Resources advising Members of the current policy 
in place to indemnify Members against the legal 
costs of defending themselves from allegations of 
misconduct and advise members how to set in 
motion the process by which they may obtain legal 
representation under the insurance arrangements. 

  
 

11 - 
14 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods seeking to 
establish the principle of allowing the council’s 
Area Committees to appoint elected members from 
the Area Committees on to the local, district, 
partnership groups of Leeds Initiative. 
 

15 - 
18 

9   
 

  PUPIL REFERRAL UNIT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds seeking agreement to a 
nomination for a position on the city wide Pupil 
Referral Units (PRU) Management Committee 
 

19 - 
22 

10   
 

  PARENT PARTNERSHIP 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Education Leeds seeking agreement to a 
nomination for a position on the Prent partnership 
Board. 
 
 

23 - 
26 

11   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing Members with an update 
on training and development issues relating to 
elected Members.  
 

27 - 
52 

12   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer  in relation to Member 
appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 

53 - 
66 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 8

th
 October 2008 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, S Bentley, 
A Blackburn, T Leadley, J Dowson, 
P Gruen, T Hanley and M Lyons 

 
 

1 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 19th February and 8th 
April 2008 be approved as a correct record. 
 

2 Matters Arising  
 

(a) Further to minute 23 of the meeting held on 19th February 2008 
Members discussed in detail Members’ ICT developments. 

 
 Dylan Roberts, Head of ICT attended with colleagues and responded 

to Members comments in relation to ICT provision for Members. 
 
 RESOLVED – That a letter be sent to all Members detailing the 

telephone number for the member helpline. 
 

3 Pupil Referral Unit  
 

The Governor Development Officer submitted a report seeking a nomination 
for a member to serve on the city wide Pupil Referral Unit Management 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That a further report be submitted to this Committee: 

(i) providing information on the legislation which sets local authority 
representation at 1 member 

(ii) providing information on the appointment of Community 
Members on this Committee 

(b) That this Committee would like the ability to appoint 2 members to this 
body. 

(c) That this matter be referred to the relevant Executive Member for 
information. 

 
4 Parent Partnership Advisory Board  
 

The Governor Development Officer submitted a report seeking a nomination 
for a member to serve on the Parent Partnership Advisory  Board. 
 
RESOLVED – 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 8

th
 October 2008 

 

(a) That this Committee would like the ability to appoint 2 members to this 
Board. 

(b) That a further report be submitted to this Committee providing detailed 
information on community representation on this Board. 

(c) That this matter be referred to the relevant Executive Member for 
information. 

 
5 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on Member 
appointments to outside bodies. The report outlined the Member Management 
Committee’s role and responsibilities in relation to Elected Member 
appointments to outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the schedule detailing organisations that the 

Council will continue to make appointments to. 
(c) That a request for an additional place on the Leeds Grand Theatre 

Board and Opera House Board of Management be submitted. 
(d) That any appointment restrictions on Adoption Panel appointments be 

removed. 
(e) That Councillor Yeadon be appointed to the Leodis Adoption Panel 
(f) That Councillor Finnigan be appointed to Aire Valley Homes 
(g) That the Arts Council of England be removed from the list 
(h) That officers contact the David Young Academy to establish if the 

Council could have 1 additional place on the governing body. 
(i) That Councillor Rafique be appointed to the Leeds Initiative Safer 

Leeds Partnership 
(j) That Councillor Ewens be appointed to Park Lane College 
(k) That Councillor Dowson be appointed to the WYPTA Education Liaison 

Group 
(l)        That Officers liaise with Groundwork Leeds in relation to which 

member will cast the Councils vote.  
(m) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Assistant Chief 

Executive (Corporate Governance) since the last meeting of this 
Committee: 

 
 Outside Body Member Appointed 

 
Local Govt Yorkshire & Humber Employees 
Committee 

Councillor Golton 
 

Adoption Panel (Elmete) Councillor Taylor 
Children Leeds Partnership Councillor Mulherin 
JCC (Teachers) Councillor Dowson 
Leeds College of Building Councillor Dobson 
Leeds Faith Forum Councillor Iqbal 
Leeds Initiative Going up a League Board Councillor Blake 
Leeds Initiative Children Leeds Partnership Councillor J McKenna 
Leeds Initiative Healthy Leeds Partnership Councillor Grahame 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 8

th
 October 2008 

 

Leeds Initiative Transport Partnership Councillor Blake 
Leeds Initiative Climate Change Councillor Ogilvie 
Leeds Architecture and Design Initiative Councillor Gruen 
Leeds Racial Equality Council Councillor Iqbal 
Leeds Women’s Aid Councillor A McKenna 
SACRE Councillor Driver 

 
 
(Councillor Dowson arrived at 5.45 pm) 
 

6 Member Development Annual Report  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report regarding the 
Member Development Annual Report for 2007/08. The report also provided 
the reinstatement of the Member Development Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Member Development Annual Report 2007/08 be noted. 
(b) That the Member Development Working Group be reinstated for the 

new municipal year. 
(c) That a list of Members trained in relation to planning and licensing be 

forwarded to Members of this Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date:   8th October 2008 
 
Subject: Substitute Arrangements on Boards, Panels and Committees 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary  
 
Following concerns expressed by Whips at the adequacy and extent of current substitute 
arrangements this report details the extent of the current arrangements and examines the 
scope for increased substitute arrangements, and the reasons why such arrangements may 
not be necessary or appropriate in certain areas. 
 
The report concludes that increased and/or new arrangements may be appropriate for the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, Constitutional Proposals Committee and 
Scrutiny Call-In meetings, that such arrangements are not necessary in relation to the 
Licensing Committee, and not appropriate in relation to Standards Committee and Scrutiny 
Boards. 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline the current extent of substitute arrangements for Boards, Panels and 

Committees.  To respond to concerns expressed by Whips that current substitute 
arrangements for the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are not adequate 
and that substitute arrangements should be introduced in relation to all meetings. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Nationally and for several years there has been doubt legally as to whether 

substitutes are allowed at all and the conventional way around this, based on 
Counsel’s advice, is for a defined pool of substitutes to be agreed so that at any one 
time, it is known exactly who is entitled to be a substitute and the potential 
membership of the Committee. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Ian Walton 
 
Tel: 2474350 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



2.2 At the Whips meeting held on 1st July 2008 the view was expressed that the 
provisions of Council Procedure Rule 26.1(d) did not provide an adequate ‘pool’ of 
members in relation to the Corporate Governanc
[...]
elation to each Regulatory Panel, the Council shall appoint substitute members, 

comprising all other members of the other Regulatory Panels and the Development 
Plan Panel.  A nominated member shall be entitled to attend meetings in place of a 
regular member, subject to the substitute member having received appropriate 
training. 

 
(b) In relation to the Member Management Committee, an Executive Member, Deputy 

Executive Member, Whip or Assistant Whip shall be entitled to attend meetings in 
place of a regular member of the Committee. 

 
(c)  In relation to the Development Plan Panel, the Council shall appoint substitute 

Members, comprising all Members of the Regulatory Panels.  A nominated Member 
shall be entitled to attend meetings in place of a regular Member, subject to the 
substitute Member having received appropriate training. 

 
(d) In relation to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, the Council shall 

appoint substitute members via nominations from party Whips. Each Whip shall 
nominate one substitute for each member that sits on the Committee. Whips may not 
nominate any members that would be excluded from full membership under the 
provisions of Article 9 of the Constitution. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate governance) and Director of 
Resources 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 8th October 2008 
 
Subject: Members’ Legal Expenses Insurance 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report advises Members of the current policy in place to indemnify Members against 
the legal costs of defending themselves from allegations of misconduct and the insurance 
arrangements in place relating thereto. In addition, difficulties in communicating with the 
insurers have been experienced by some Members who approached the insurers to 
obtain legal representation. 

. 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To advise Members of the Committee of the current policy in place to indemnify 
Members against the legal costs of defending themselves from allegations of 
misconduct and advise members how to set in motion the process by which they 
may obtain legal representation under the insurance arrangements. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Local Authorities Indemnities to Members and Officers Order 2004 permitted 
local authorities to provide an indemnity to members who have been notified that 
they are to be subjected to a code of conduct enquiry ,either by a self funded 
arrangement or by way of purchasing an insurance policy. 

2.2 The Order requires that any Member who is so indemnified must repay the cost of 
legal representation if the enquiry concludes with a decision that the Member 
concerned is in breach of the code of conduct. This applies even if external 
insurance is arranged. The Council has no discretion over this point. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item: 
 
Originator: Frank 

Morrison 
 

Tel:  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 Previously it was the case that the Council was not allowed to indemnify Members 
against the legal costs of defending themselves from allegations of misconduct. 
Since the 2004 Order, Leeds City Council has arranged to purchase insurance on 
Members’ behalf. Enquiries were made both with the Council’s own insurers and via 
the insurance brokers Marsh Ltd. and Aon Ltd. Both insurance brokers reported that 
only one insurance product which would cover legal expenses in such 
circumstances was available from the UK market. This is a legal expenses 
insurance policy provided by DAS Legal Expenses Insurance Company Ltd  (DAS). 
This product was purchased in 2005 via our main insurers Zurich Municipal who act 
as an intermediary, and has been renewed each year. 

3.2 The insurance is designed to provide a safety net for Members who do not h
[...]
s situation. 
 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

Page 12



5.1 There are no legal implications. The annual cost of the policy in 2008/9 is £3200 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 Clearly the insurance arrangements do operate despite the problems mentioned in 
3.5 as two Members have already benefited from legal representation paid for by 
the insurers. However, communications have not been satisfactory and action 
needs to be taken. The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) and the 
Council’s Insurance Manager are to meet with representatives from the insurers in 
October to explain their concerns regarding service delivery and how these can be 
remedied.. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report and await the 
outcome of the meeting mentioned in 6.1.In the meantime officers will assess the 
option  of whether the insurance could be brought “in-house” i.e. self insured and if 
so, how it would be funded.. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Report to Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 8 October 2008 
 
Subject: AREA BASED PARTNERSHIPS 
 

        
 
 
 Executive Summary 
 
1. This report seeks to establish the principle of allowing the council’s Area Committees 

to appoint elected members from the Area Committees on to the local, district, 
partnership groups of Leeds Initiative. 
 

 Background 
 
2. At present there are a number of ‘district’ or area level partnership groups established 

as part of Leeds Initiative – the local strategic partnership.  These are: 
 

• District Housing Partnerships (3) 

• Divisional Community Safety Partnerships (3) 

• District Children’s Partnerships (5) 

• District Health & Social Care Partnerships (3 in the process of being established) 

• District Jobs, Enterprise & Training (or Worklessness) Partnerships (3) 
 

3. A number of the above partnership groups have requested
[...]
 of the Chief Executive of Education Leeds 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 8 October 2008 
 
Subject:   Local Authority Appointment To The Pupil Referral Unit Management 
committee. 
 

        
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree a  nomination for a position on the city wide Pupil Referral Units (PRU) 

Management Committee.  
 
2.0        BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2.1 Under section 19 of the Education Act 1996, local authorities have a duty to provide suitable 
education for children of compulsory school age who, because of illness or exclusion from 
school for example, will not receive a suitable education without these arrangements. This is 
a vulnerable group of pupils. 

2.2  Suitable education is defined as "efficient education suitable to the age, ability, aptitude and 
to any special educational needs" a child may have. Local authorities must decide what 
constitutes suitable education for a particular child in consultation with parents, and having 
regard to DCFS guidance and the efficient use of resources.  

 
2.3  A PRU is a school established and maintained by the local authority  to provide suitable 

education for children who, by reason of illness, exclusion or otherwise, may not receive 
such education. 

 
2.4 The Education (Pupil Referral Units) (Management Committees etc.) (England) Regulations 

2007 gave a statutory duty to authorities to establish a management committee for each unit 
maintained by them, by 1st February 2008. Part 2 (Regulation 4) of the Regulations allows 
an authority to  establish a committee to act as the management committee of two or more 
units maintained by them. 

2.5 Management committees have joint statutory responsibility in the exercise of some 
functions, eg in deciding the curriculum to offer and in deciding the times of school sessions.  
In relation to exclusion, for example, they have similar roles to school governing bodies in 
terms of confirming/rejecting these exclusions. 

Specific Implica
[...]
intment. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Members are asked to nominate a representative to the PRU Management committee.  
 
6.2 Members are asked to note that the PRU Management committee will be asked to consider 

extending its membership to allow two local authority members. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appointment To Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report of the Chief Executive of Education Leeds 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 8 October 2008 
 
Subject:   Local Authority Appointment To The Parent Partnership Service Advisory 
Board. 
 

        
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree a  nomination to be a member of the Parent Partnership Advisory Board.  
 
2.0        BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Parent Partnership Service have established an advisory board. The Parent Partnership 

Services is arms length to Education Leeds and  provides impartial advice and support to 
parents. The board is in line with recommendations from the exemplification of minimum 
standards 2008 which includes all standards set out in chapter 2 of the Special Educational 
Needs Code of Practice 2001 . An elected member, with a particular interest in Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) is invited to join this no-statutory, advisory body which has no 
delegated powers. 

 
2.2 The Parent Partnership Service works with parents of all children with SEN to provide 

information, publicity, training, advice and support, to foster networking and collaboration and 
to inform and influence local SEN policy and practice. The advisory board would work in a 
consultative capacity and as a critical friend and would challenge the Parent Partnership on 
issues such as best value and staffing. 

   
2.3  The DCSF exemplification of the Parent Partnership Services minimum standards describes 

good practise for a management group  below.  
 

The PPS Steering/Management Group has published terms 
of reference, including r
[...]
activities.  Over the last quarter this has included work on 
the following projects: 

• Creation of the draft Member Development Strategy 2008 to 2011 

• Events programme for 2008-09 

• Other learning and development initiatives, such as personal development planning, 
mentoring and advanced studies at the University of Huddersfield. 

 
This report provides Member Management Committee with an update on progress with the 
above initiatives and seeks comments on the draft Member Development Strategy. It also 
provides a brief summary of this year’s induction programme. 
 
This year the Scrutiny Board (Central and Corporate Functions) plans to conduct an inquiry 
into Member Development.  Details of the scope of the inquiry are included in this report. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kay 
Sidebottom  

 
Tel: 39 50852 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 27



 

1.0   Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on training and 
development issues relating to elected Members.  Specifically, this report contains 
the following items: 

•••• Draft Member Development Strategy for 2008 to 2011 

•••• Detail of the proposed events programme for autumn/winter 2008-9 

•••• Review of this year’s induction for new Members 

•••• Summary of other on-going projects, including mentoring  

•••• Details of the planned scrutiny review of Member Development. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Member Development is a key component of the Council’s Annual Corporate 
Governance Statement, specifically in relation to the principle of Developing Skills 
and Capacity, where the Council states that it will ensure that those charged with 
the governance of the Council have the skills, knowledge and experience they need 
to perform well.  In order to have clear goals and outcom
[...]
n those for staff and student membership.  Instead, 
Colleges have flexibility to recruit governors with the skills and knowledge required to carry 
out their functions and as a result, the College will not, routinely have available a place for a 
nominee of the City Council. 

  

3.15 Councillor Hyde was advised that his term of office terminated on 28th March 2008 and the 
College also wrote to him thanking him for his valued service. 

 
 
3.16 Members are asked to note the current position in relation to appointments to the Leeds 

College of Art and Design. 
 
3.17 Normandy Veterans Association – Leeds Branch 
 
 
3.18 The Leader of Council has been approached by the Honorary Secretary of the Leeds Branch 

of the Normandy Veterans Association asking if the Council would appoint Councillor Brenda 
Lancaster as the Councils representative for forthcoming veterans events in Leeds.  

 

Page 54



3.19 The Association have informed the Council that Councillor Lancaster has long been 
associated with the Veterans Association and knows of their aims and achievements and 
would be an excellent appointment. 

 
3.20 In accordance with the Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules Members are asked 

to consider whether the Council would wish to appoint to this Association and if so consider 
whether that appointment should be Councillor Lancaster. 

 
3.21 Appointments Made Since June 2008  
 
 Members are advised that since the last meeting of the Committee the following change of 

appointments have been confirmed by the Assistant Chief Executive(Corporate Governance) 
in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (4.6) 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 
4.1 The member appointments referred to in 3.1 to 3.21 are in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution and as detailed in the Appointments to Outside Body Procedure Rules. Members 
will also be advised of the need to update their entry i

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2008 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J Dowson, P Gruen, M Hamilton, T Hanley, 
G Latty, T Leadley and M Lyons 

 
 
 

7 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2008 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

8 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point, however Councillor 
Procter declared a personal interest during consideration of the item in 
relation to Substitute Arrangements on Boards, Panels and Committee 
(minute 10 refers) 
 

9 Matters Arising  
 

(a) Further to minute 2(a) of the meeting held on 10th June 2008 Members 
requested that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee in relation to the PDA roll out. 

(b) Further to minute 2(a) of the meeting held on 10th June 2008 Members 
requested that a report of the IT working group be submitted to a future 
meeting. 

 
10 Substitutes Arrangements on Boards, Panels and Committees  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
outlining the current extent of substitute arrangements for Boards, Panels and 
Committees. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on this item particularly in relation to substitution 
arrangements for Standards Committee due to the nature of the work of the 
Committee and the current number of members from each group who serve 
on the Committee. 
 
Discussion also took place on current substitute arrangements as detailed in 
Council Procedure Rule 26 and more generally the current Standards 
arrangements particularly in relation to member conduct issues. 
 
RESOLVED – 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2008 

 

(a) That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Constitutional 
Proposals Committee in relation to:- 

• substitute arrangements for Standards Committee 

• substitute arrangements for Scrutiny meetings 

• possible amendments to Council Procedure Rule 26.1(a) with 
regard to training requirements for regular members 

(b) That a report be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee in 
relation to: 

• the review of existing standards arrangements 

• the possible attendance of the Standards Committee Chair at 
this Committee 

• the training arrangements for non-elected members on 
Standards Committee 

• the training arrangements for council officers to spend a ‘day in 
the life’ of an Elected Member   

 
(Councillor Procter declared a personal interest in this item as a member who 
is the subject of a complaint) 
(Councillor Blackburn arrived during consideration of the item on substitute 
arrangements) 
 

11 Insurance Arrangements  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) and Director of 
Resources submitted a joint report advising Members of the current policy in 
place to indemnify Members against the legal costs of defending themselves 
from allegations of misconduct and advised Members how to set in motion the 
process by which they may obtain legal representation under the insurance 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) To receive and note the report. 
(b) That by the end of October proposed revised insurance proposals 

should be circulated to all members of this Committee. 
(c) That a report detailing the current position be submitted to the next 

meeting of this Committee. 
 
(Councillor Hamilton left the meeting during consideration of the item on 
Insurance Arrangements) 
 

12 Local Authority Appointment to the Pupil Referral Unit Management 
Committee  

 
Further to minute 3 of the meeting held on the 10th June 2008 the Chief 
Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report seeking a nomination for a 
position on the city wide Pupil Referral Unit’s Management Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) To note that 2 places for elected members were available on the Pupil 

Referral Unit Management Committee. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2008 

 

(b) That this body be allocated as Strategic and Key and Member 
Management Committee be the appointing body. 

(c) That 1 place be allocated to the Labour Group as a Whip’s nominee 
and 1 place be allocated to the Administration. 

 
13 Local Authority Appointment to the Parent Partnership Service Advisory 

Board  
 

Further to minute 4 of the meeting held on the 10th June 2008 the Chief 
Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report seeking a nomination to be a 
member of the Parent Partnership Advisory Board. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) To note that 2 places for elected members were available on the 

Parent Partnership Service Advisory Board. 
(b) That this body be allocated as Strategic and Key and Member 

Management Committee be the appointing body. 
(c) That 1 place be allocated to the Labour Group as a Whip’s nominee 

and 1 place be allocated to the Administration. 
 

14 Community Partnerships  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report seeking 
to establish the principle of allowing the Council’s Area Committees to appoint 
elected Members onto the local, district groups of Leeds Initiative. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the report be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee in order that a representative from the Department of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods can be in attendance to deal with any queries that 
members may have. 
 
 

15 Member Development  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report to provide Members 
with an update on training and development issues relating to elected 
Members, specifically in relation to the:- 
 

• Draft Member Development Strategy for 2008-2011  

• Proposed events programme for autumn/winter 2008/09 

• Review of this year’s induction for new members 

• Summary of other ongoing projects, including mentoring 

• Planning scrutiny review of Member Development 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Member Development Strategy 2008 to 2011 including the 

Foreword be endorsed. 
(b) That the contents of the report and in particular the plans to scrutinise 

the Member Development function be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2008 

 

(c) That information in respect of officer training particularly in relation to 
the awareness of the role of elected members be submitted to a 
meeting of this Committee. 

 
16 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on Member 
appointments to outside bodies and provided an update in relation to: 
 

• Harrison and Potter Trust/Josiah Jenkinson Charity 

• David Young Community Academy 

• Environment Agency – Ridings Area Environment Group 

• Leeds College of Art and Design 

• Normandy Veterans Association – Leeds Branch 

• Appointments made since June 2008 by the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That Councillor Bentley be appointed to the Harrison and Potter Trust/ 

Josiah Jenkinson Charity. 
(b) (i) That Councillor Gruen remain a governor on the David Young 

Academy 
 (ii) That officers write to the Diocese requesting that they go 

through the procedure that will bring about the City Council 
having 2 representatives on this body 

(c) That the position in relation to the Environment Agency-Ridings Area 
Environment Group be noted. 

(d) That the position in relation to the Leeds College of Art and Design be 
noted. 

(e) (i) That Councillor Lancaster be appointed as a Veterans 
Champion for the Normandy Veterans Association-Leeds 
Branch 

 (ii) That officers contact the Association to establish if the Council 
could have one additional role of champion for Councillor Lyons 

(f) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) since the last meeting of this 
Committee. 

 

Outside Body 
 

Member Appointed 

WYPTA – Social Services Liaison Group Councillor S Armitage 

Lord Mayor’s Charity Councillor Bentley 

Yorkshire Tourist Board Councillor Monaghan 

Adoption Panel (Elmete) Councillor Chastney 

Renew Councillor Lobley 

 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Gruen 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting in relation to 
resolution (b)(i). 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th November, 2008 

 

 
 
 


